Bidders are requested to carefully read the tender document and submit their 
bids only through the GeM portal within the stipulated time frame. 

1.  SCOPE OF WORK 

1.1 Total Quantity 

The initial quantity to be printed and supplied shall be 22,000 (Twenty two thousand) handbooks. 
The Board reserves the right to increase the order by up to 10% (ten percent) of the initial quantity, 
i.e., an additional 2,200 (two thousand two hundred) handbooks, bringing the maximum aggregate 
quantity to 24,200 (Twenty four thousand two hundred) handbooks upon request. 

1.2 Handbook Specifications 
The handbooks to be printed and supplied shall conform to the following specifications: 

Sl.No Specifications Details 

1. Size 14cm * 21cm 

2. Covers (Front & Black) PU coated material, ensuring durability premium finish

[...]

materials provided by the Board for the relevant time period. For each annual update the vendor shall 
submit revised proofs for approval and be prepared to undertake reprints as instructed by the Board. 

2.  Quantity and Order Flexibility 

5.1.  Initial Order: 11,000 (Eleven Thousand) handbooks. 

5.2.  Order Escalation Clause: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase the order quantity by 
up to 10% (i.e., an additional 2,200 handbooks), under the same terms, conditions, and unit 
prices. 

5.3.  Supply Schedule: 

 First Year: 11,000 handbooks 

 Second Year: 5,500 handbooks +1,100 additional requirement (If required only) 

 Third Year: 5,500 handbooks+ 1,100 additional requirement (If required only) 

5.4.  Cost Estimate 

5.4.1. Total Estimated Cost: Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty five Lakhs only). 

5.4.2. Any additional quantity supplied under the Order Escalation Clause shall be billed at the 
same per-unit rate as applicable to the initial order, under the same terms and conditions. 

5.5.  Delivery Schedule & Logistics 

5.5.1. Production Lead Time: